
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 -1-  
SMRH:4827-7494-7301.1 INDEX OF EXHIBITS 
 

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP 
A Limited Liability Partnership 
Including Professional Corporations 

ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN, Cal. Bar No. 160867 
ALEXANDER L. MERRITT, Cal. Bar No. 277864 
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111-4109 
Telephone: 415.434.9100 
Facsimile: 415.434.3947 
E mail afriedman@sheppardmullin.com 

amerritt@sheppardmullin.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
CITY OF SAUSALITO, JILL JAMES 

HOFFMAN, JOHN ROHRBACHER, 

MARCIA RAINES, KENT BASSO 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 
SAUSALITO/MARIN COUNTY CHAPTER 

OF THE CALIFORNIA HOMELESS UNION, 

on behalf of itself and those it represents; 

ROBBI POWELSON; SHERI l. RILEY; 

ARTHUR BRUCE; MELANIE MUASOU; 

SUNNY JEAN YOW; NAOMI 

MONTEMAYOR; MARK JEFF; MIKE 

NORTH; JACKIE CUTLER and MICHAEL 

ARNOLD on behalf of themselves and 

similarly situated homeless persons, 

 

 Plaintiffs,  

 

v. 

 

CITY OF SAUSALITO; MAYOR JILL 

JAMES HOFFMAN; POLICE CHIEF JOHN 

ROHRBACHER; CITY MANAGER 

MARCIA RAINES; DEPT. OF PUBLIC 

WORKS SUPERVISOR KENT BASSO, 

individually and in their respective official 

capacities, 

 

Defendants. 

 

 CASE NO. 3:21-cv-01143-LB 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL INDEX OF EXHIBITS IN 

SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’  

(1) OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ EX 

PARTE MOTION; AND (2) EX PARTE 

MOTION TO MODIFY PRELIMINARY 

INJUNCTION 

 
Date:                   December 9, 2021 

Time:                  1:30 p.m. 

Courtroom:         5 – 17th Floor 

 

Action Filed: February 16, 2021 

Trial Date: T.B.D. 

Judge: Hon. Judge Edward M. Chen 
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Defendants hereby submit the following Index of Exhibits in support of Defendants’ (1) 

Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Ex Parte Motion and (2) Ex Parte Motion to Modify Preliminary 

Injunction. 

Exhibit Description 

Declaration of John Rohrbacher (Chief of Police) 

1 Photographs taken on November 18, 2021, of the traffic barriers installed by the City 

to mark off and protect the temporary sleeping area within the parking lot 

2 Photographs taken on the morning of November 19, 2021, showing damage to and 

removal of the traffic barriers installed by the City  

3 Photographs taken on November 19, 2021, of the K-Rails (temporary concrete 

barriers) installed by the City to mark off and protect the sleeping area within the 

parking lot 

4 Photographs taken of the unpermitted residential structure constructed from stolen 

platform panels   

5 Photographs taken on November 28, 2021, showing the damaged gate of the tennis 

courts and the trespass 

6 Redacted copy of Emilio Pineda’s November 23, 2021 postings on Facebook, 

removing the photograph and the location of Mayor Hoffman’s home  

7 Photographs taken on November 15 and 16, 2021, showing the hole cut in the fence 

and tents within the fenced area of Dunphy Park  

8 Photographs taken on November 18, 2021, of tents within Robin Sweeny Park at 

City Hall 

9 Photograph of tent and belongings on public property to the west of Marinship Park, 

between Bridgeway and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Bay Model 

Declaration of Kevin McGowan (Director of Public Works) 

10 Photographs taken on November 12, 2021, depicting the sanitary sewer overflow and 

towels and plastic bags inserted into the sewer system 
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Dated:  November 30, 2021 

 SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP 

  

 

By /s/ Arthur. J. Friedman 

 ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN 

ALEXANDER L. MERRITT 

 

Attorneys for Defendants 

CITY OF SAUSALITO, JILL JAMES HOFFMAN, 

JOHN ROHRBACHER, MARCIA RAINES, KENT 

BASSO 
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