1	SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP					
2	A Limited Liability Partnership Including Professional Corporations					
3	ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN, Cal. Bar No. 160867 ALEXANDER L. MERRITT, Cal. Bar No. 277864 Four Embarcadero Center, 17 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-4109 Telephone: 415.434.9100 Facsimile: 415.434.3947					
4						
5						
6	E mail afriedman@sheppardmullin.com amerritt@sheppardmullin.com					
7	Attorneys for Defendants					
8	CITY OF SAUSALITO, JILL JAMES HOFFMAN, JOHN ROHRBACHER,					
9	MARCIA RAINES, KENT BASSO					
10	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT					
11	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA					
12						
13	SAUSALITO/MARIN COUNTY CHAPTER OF THE CALIFORNIA HOMELESS UNION,	CASE NO. 3:21				
14	on behalf of itself and those it represents;		TAL INDEX OF EXHIBITS IN DEFENDANTS'			
15	ROBBI POWELSON; SHERI I. RILEY; ARTHUR BRUCE; MELANIE MUASOU;	(1) OPPOSITION	ON TO PLAINTIFFS' <i>EX</i>			
16	SUNNY JEAN YOW; NAOMI MONTEMAYOR; MARK JEFF; MIKE	PARTE MOTION; AND (2) EX PARTE MOTION TO MODIFY PRELIMINARY				
17	NORTH; JACKIE CUTLER and MICHAEL	INJUNCTION				
18	ARNOLD on behalf of themselves and similarly situated homeless persons,	Date:	December 9, 2021			
19	Plaintiffs,	Time: Courtroom:	1:30 p.m. 5 – 17 th Floor			
20	·					
21	V.	Action Filed:	February 16, 2021 T.B.D.			
22	CITY OF SAUSALITO; MAYOR JILL JAMES HOFFMAN; POLICE CHIEF JOHN	Trial Date: Judge:	Hon. Judge Edward M. Chen			
23	ROHRBACHER; CITY MANAGER					
24	MARCIA RAINES; DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR KENT BASSO,					
25	individually and in their respective official capacities,					
26	Defendants.					
	Detendants.					
27						
28						
	1					

SMRH:4827-7494-7301.1 INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Defendants hereby submit the following Index of Exhibits in support of Defendants' (1) Opposition to Plaintiffs' Ex Parte Motion and (2) Ex Parte Motion to Modify Preliminary Injunction.

Exhibit	it Description			
Declaration of John Rohrbacher (Chief of Police)				
1	Photographs taken on November 18, 2021, of the traffic barriers installed by the City to mark off and protect the temporary sleeping area within the parking lot			
2	Photographs taken on the morning of November 19, 2021, showing damage to and removal of the traffic barriers installed by the City			
3	Photographs taken on November 19, 2021, of the K-Rails (temporary concrete barriers) installed by the City to mark off and protect the sleeping area within the parking lot			
4	Photographs taken of the unpermitted residential structure constructed from stolen platform panels			
5	Photographs taken on November 28, 2021, showing the damaged gate of the tennis courts and the trespass			
6	Redacted copy of Emilio Pineda's November 23, 2021 postings on Facebook, removing the photograph and the location of Mayor Hoffman's home			
7	Photographs taken on November 15 and 16, 2021, showing the hole cut in the fence and tents within the fenced area of Dunphy Park			
8	Photographs taken on November 18, 2021, of tents within Robin Sweeny Park at City Hall			
9	Photograph of tent and belongings on public property to the west of Marinship Park, between Bridgeway and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Bay Model			
Declaration of Kevin McGowan (Director of Public Works)				
10	Photographs taken on November 12, 2021, depicting the sanitary sewer overflow and towels and plastic bags inserted into the sewer system			

SMRH:4827-7494-7301.1

1	Dated: November 30, 2021		
2		SHEPPA	ARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
3			
4		Ву	/s/ Arthur. J. Friedman
5			ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN ALEXANDER L. MERRITT
6			Attorneys for Defendants
7			CITY OF SAUSALITO, JILL JAMES HOFFMAN,
8			JOHN ROHRBACHER, MARCIA RAINES, KENT BASSO
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
۱4			
15			
16			
ا 17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
- 1	II		

SMRH:4827-7494-7301.1 INDEX OF EXHIBITS













































